

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

The City of Harwood, a political)	
subdivision of the State of North)	
Dakota, and Lake Shure Estates, Inc., a)	Supreme Court No. 20140089
North Dakota nonprofit corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiffs and Appellees,)	District Court No. 09-2011-CV-02313
)	
vs.)	
)	
The City of Reiles Acres, a political)	
subdivision of the State of North)	
Dakota, Dr. Ron Knutson, and all other)	
persons unknown claiming any interest)	
or estate in, or lien or encumbrance)	
upon, the property described in the)	
Complaint,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
-----)	
The City of Reiles Acres, a political)	
subdivision of the State of)	
North Dakota,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

Appeal from the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Judgment Entered on July 26, 2013; The Judgment of Said District Court Entered on August 13, 2013; and the Order Confirming Sale Dated January 23, 2014
County of Cass, East Central Judicial District
Honorable Steven L. Marquart, Presiding

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Robert G. Hoy, ND ID #03527
Andrew D. Cook, ND ID #06278
OHNSTAD TWICHELL, P.C.
901 - 13th Avenue East
P.O. Box 458
West Fargo, ND 58078-0458
TEL (701) 282-3249
FAX (701) 282-0825
rhoy@ohnstadlaw.com
acook@ohnstadlaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	8
1. Agreements Between the Parties.....	10
2. The Operation of the Harwood Lagoons.....	15
A. The three-cells act as a batch treatment system.....	15
B. Harwood and Reile’s Acres no longer use the Harwood Lagoons.	22
C. The present condition of the Harwood Lagoons.....	25
D. The district court’s decision to order a partition by sale.....	29
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. Standard of Review.....	33
II. Whether the trial court abused its discretion when it granted a declaratory judgment by construing the parties’ contracts and determining the ownership of the Harwood Lagoons.....	36
A. The 1985 Agreement between Harwood and Reile’s Acres superseded all previous agreements and its purpose was frustrated or made impracticable by intervening circumstances.....	37
B. Lake Shure has an interest in and right to use the 6-inch force main running to the Harwood Lagoons from the intersection of 45th Street and 52nd Avenue.....	51

Paragraph

III.	Whether the trial court clearly erred when it found a partition by sale of the Harwood Lagoons would afford the parties the greatest value for their interests because the Harwood Lagoons had not been used since 2010, the nonuse resulted in deterioration of the facility, and the three cells had no individual value.	57
A.	A partition by sale is appropriate given the unchallenged factual findings.	57
B.	Lake Shure was not granted relief in the partition action.	65
C.	Reile’s Acres statutory challenges are without merit..	67
	CONCLUSION.	73
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

CASES

Berg v. Kremers, 181 N.W.2d 730 (N.D. 1970). 64

Farmers Alliance Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hulstrand Const., Inc., 2001 ND 145,
632 N.W.2d 473. 37

Gottbreht v. State, 1999 ND 159, 598 N.W.2d 794. 34

In Interest of McMullen, 470 N.W.2d 196 (N.D. 1991). 34, 48

In re Estate of Loomer, 2010 ND 93, 782 N.W.2d 648. 57, 63, 66

Investors Title Ins. Co. v. Herzig, 2010 ND 169, 788 N.W.2d 312. 67

Kautzman v. Kautzman, 1998 ND 192, 585 N.W.2d 561. 45, 61

McKechnie v. Berg, 2003 ND 136, 667 N.W.2d 628. 35

McKenzie Cnty. v. Casady, 214 N.W. 461 (N.D. 1927). 67

Niles v. Eldridge, 2013 ND 52, 828 N.W.2d 521. 33, 45, 46

Nodak Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wamsley, 2004 ND 174, 687 N.W.2d 226. 34

Red River Wings, Inc. v. Hoot, Inc., 2008 ND 117, 751 N.W.2d 206. 40

Riverside Park Condominiums Unit Owners Ass’n v. Lucas, 2005 ND 26,
691 N.W.2d 862 47, 50

Schmidt v. Frank, 140 N.W.2d 588, 593 (N.D. 1966). 69, 70

Schmidt v. Wittinger, 2004 ND 189, 687 N.W.2d 479. 35, 57-59, 61

State v. J.P. Lamb Land Co., 359 N.W.2d 368 (N.D. 1984). 48

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 32-06-06. 70

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-01. 57, 66

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-02. 65, 71

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-03. 71

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-04. 67

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-05. 68-69

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-06. 69

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-12. 58, 61, 64

N.D.C.C. § 32-16-45. 64

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-02. 38

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-03. 46

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-08. 73

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-11. 49

N.D.C.C. § 32-23-12. 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 52(a).. 33

N.D.R.Civ.P. 54(b). 5
